
Environment and 
Community Panel
Agenda

Wednesday, 12th June, 2019
at 6.00 pm

in the

Council Chamber
Town Hall
Saturday Market Place 
King’s Lynn





King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX
Telephone: 01553 616200
Fax: 01553 691663

Tuesday, 4 June 2019

Dear Member

Environment and Community Panel

You are invited to attend a meeting of the above-mentioned Panel which will be held 
on Wednesday, 12th June, 2019 at 6.00 pm in the Council Chamber - Town Hall, 
Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ to discuss the business shown 
below.

Yours sincerely 

Chief Executive

AGENDA

1.  Appointment of Vice Chairman  

To appoint a Vice Chairman for the Municipal Year.

2.  Apologies for absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.

3.  Minutes  (Pages 6 - 9)

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting.

4.  Declarations of interest  

Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared.  A 
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not 
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it 
relates.  If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the Member should 
withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed.

Those declarations apply to all Members present, whether the Member is part 



of the meeting, attending to speak as a local Member on an item or simply 
observing the meeting from the public seating area.

5.  Urgent Business  

To consider any business which, by reason of special circumstances, the 
Chairman proposed to accept as urgent under Section 100(b)(4)(b) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972.

6.  Members Present Pursuant to Standing Order 34  

Members wishing to speak pursuant to Standing Order 34 should inform the 
Chairman of their intention to do so and on what items they wish to be heard 
before the meeting commences.  Any Member attending the meeting under 
Standing Order 34 will only be permitted to speak on those items which have 
been previously notified to the Chairman.

7.  Chairman's Correspondence  

If any.

8.  Nominations to Outside Bodies  (Pages 10 - 12)

9.  Appointments to Task Groups and Informal Working Groups  (Page 13)

10.  Littering and Dog Fouling Review  (Pages 14 - 26)

11.  Cabinet Report - Food Waste and Garden Waste Treatment Procurement  
(Pages 27 - 34)

To consider the attached report and make any appropriate recommendations 
to Cabinet.

12.  Work Programme and Forward Decision List  (Pages 35 - 41)

13.  Date of the next meeting  

To note that the next meeting of the Environment and Community Panel is 
scheduled to take place on 16th July 2019 at 6.00pm in the Council Chamber, 
Town Hall, Saturday Market Place, King’s Lynn.

To:

Environment and Community Panel: Miss L Bambridge, Mrs C Bower, A Bubb, 
A Bullen, Mrs S Collop, M de Whalley, A Kemp, J Kirk, J Lowe, C Sampson 
(Chairman), Mrs S Squire and Mrs M Wilkinson

Portfolio Holders:

I Devereux – Portfolio Holder for Environment 



Officers

Chris Bamfield – Executive Director
Barry Brandford – Waste and Recycling Manager
Mark Whitmore – Principal Environmental Health Officer



977

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK

ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY PANEL

Minutes from the Meeting of the Environment and Community Panel held on 
Tuesday, 2nd April, 2019 at 6.00 pm in the Council Chamber - Town Hall, 

Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ

PRESENT: Councillors C Sampson (Chairman), L Bambridge, 
Mrs C Bower, A Bubb, Mrs S Collop, M Hopkins, T Parish, 

J Westrop and Mrs M Wilkinson

Portfolio Holders:
Councillor I Devereux – Portfolio Holder for Environment
Councillor Mrs E Nockolds – Portfolio Holder for Culture, Heritage and 
Health

Officers:
Sarah Dennis – Partnership and Funding Officer
Lorraine Gore – Deputy Chief Executive
Ged Greaves – Senior Policy and Performance Officer
Honor Howell – Assistant Director

EC101:  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Fraser and 
Hodson.

EC102:  MINUTES 

RESOLVED: The Minutes from the previous meeting were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

EC103:  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillors Bubb, Bambridge and Sampson declared an interest as 
they were involved in organisations that had signed up to West Norfolk 
Wins.

EC104:  URGENT BUSINESS 

There was none.

EC105:  MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34 

There was none.

6

Agenda Item 3



978

EC106:  CHAIRMAN'S CORRESPONDENCE 

The Chairman informed those present that EC109: Littering and Dog 
Fouling Review had been withdrawn from the Agenda and would be 
presented to the Panel at a future date.

EC107:  QUARTER 3 2018-2019 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE 
MONITORING REPORT 

The Senior Policy and Performance Officer presented the report which 
contained information on the corporate performance monitoring 
undertaken during Q3 2018-2019.  The Senior Policy and Performance 
Officer highlighted the following:

 CE5 – Spend on Bed and Breakfast Accommodation.  Spend for 
the previous quarter had exceeded the total spend for the 
previous financial year.  The launch of accommodation at Broad 
Street would take place during quarter 4 and the impact of this 
would be monitored.

 CO7 – Number of brown bins in use for composting.  A recent 
data cleansing operation had identified duplicate records 
resulting from an IT system error.

 CC7 – Time taken from first visit to completion of work on 
Disabled Facilities Grants and CC8a – Time taken from first visit 
to completion of work on Adapt passported cases.  These 
indicators had been highlighted to the Panel at a previous 
meeting as they were not meeting target.  The Senior Policy and 
Performance Officer explained that performance had improved 
and the target had now been exceeded.

The Chairman thanked the Senior Policy and Performance Officer for 
his report and invited questions and comments from the Panel, as 
summarised below.  The Chairman commented that Care and Repair 
was a very important service, which helped lots of people, and he was 
pleased that it was performing well.

Councillor Bubb asked if brown bins could be offered at a second bin 
for half price.  The Portfolio Holder for Environment, Councillor 
Devereux explained that he would investigate if it would be financially 
viable.

The Portfolio Holder for Culture, Heritage and Health, Councillor 
Nockolds referred to the indicators relating to Health and Wellbeing.  
She explained that Housing Officers were now available at the Hospital 
for referrals before people were discharged from Hospital.  She 
explained that this had been successful in helping people earlier, 
before they got home.

7



979

In response to a question from the Chairman, Members of the Panel 
agreed that the quarterly updates were useful and kept the Panel 
informed on performance within their remit.

RESOLVED: The Panel reviewed the performance monitoring report 
and agreed the actions outlined in the action report.

EC108:  REVIEW OF THE WEST NORFOLK WINS LOTTERY 

The Partnership and Funding Officer and the Deputy Chief Executive 
provided the Panel with an update on the West Norfolk Wins Lottery.  A 
presentation was given to the Panel, as attached.

The Chairman thanked officers for their presentation and invited 
questions and comments from the Panel, as summarised below.

The Vice Chairman, Councillor Bambridge asked if there was a time 
limit on organisations being signed up as a good cause if they were not 
raising any money.  The Partnership and Funding Officer explained 
that when organisations signed up they did commit to sell a certain 
number of tickets.   

The Partnership and Funding Officer explained that there were two 
meetings planned; one was the Lottery Network Forum which 
Gatherwell administerd and all Gatherwell lottery members were invited 
to so that issues could be raised and good practice shared.  This was 
being hosted in King’s Lynn in Apr
[...]
ure date.

EC110:  WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD DECISION LIST 

Members of the Panel were reminded that an eform was available on 
the Intranet which could be completed and submitted if Members had 
items which they would like to be considered for addition to the Work 
Programme.

RESOLVED: The Panel’s Work Programme was noted.

EC111:  DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Environment and Community Panel would be 
held on Tuesday 4th June 2019 at 6.00pm in the Council Chamber, 
Town Hall, Saturday Market Place, King’s Lynn.

The meeting closed at 6.40 pm

9



POLICY REVIEW AND DEVELOPMENT PANEL REPORT

REPORT TO: Environment and Community Panel
DATE: 4th June 2019
TITLE: Nominations to Outside Bodies and Partnerships
TYPE OF REPORT: Operational
PORTFOLIO(S): Leader
REPORT AUTHOR: Rebecca Parker
OPEN/EXEMPT OPEN WILL BE SUBJECT 

TO A FUTURE 
CABINET REPORT:

NO

REPORT SUMMARY/COVER PAGE    

PURPOSE OF REPORT/SUMMARY:

The Panel is invited to nominate representatives to participate in the outside bodies and 
partnerships which fall within the Environment and Community Panel’s remit as set out in the 
report.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. That nominations be made by the Panel.
2. That the reporting arrangements be noted, as shown in the report.
3. That Council be requested to approve the nominations made by the Panel

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS:

To ensure continued involvement in the community by the Council.

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 The Cabinet at its meeting on 18th June 2019 will confirm a number of Cabinet 
appointments to outside bodies and partnerships. Further appointments will be made 
by the Council on 4th July 2019 in the following categories:

 Scrutiny and regulatory roles
 Parish level representation, parished and unparished areas
 General appointments

2.0 INSURANCE COVER FOR BOROUGH COUNCILLORS

2.1 The Council’s insurance will indemnify any employee or member arising from 
their service on the board or participation in the capacity of governor, officer, trustee, 
director, committee member or other official of any not-for profit entity other than the 
insured.

Provided always that:

a) The service or participation by the employee or member is specifically requested 
by or under the specific direction of the insured.

b) The insured is legally entitled to approve the service or participation and to 
indemnify the employee of member in respect of it.

10

Agenda Item 8



c) Any payment will only be made by the insurer for an amount in excess of any 
indemnification or insurance coverage provided by the not-for-profit entity or 
afforded from any other source and to which the employee or member is entitled. 

2.2 When a member is appointed to serve on an outside body, they should also ensure 
that as well as completing the Register of Financial and Other Interest form, they 
should complete the annual “Related Party Transactions form”, with the details of those 
bodies on which they serve.  

3.0 FEEDBACK FROM MEMBERS ON OUTSIDE BODIES

3.1 The Panels should be able to request reports from Councillors serving on outside 
bodies which fall within their remit.  By programming the reports over the Panel’s 
annual timetable of meetings, it would be possible for members both to assess the 
usefulness of making appointments to bodies and be informed of any relevant matters.

4.0 APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVES

4.1 This Panel is invited to nominate representative(s) to participate in the outside bodies 
and partnerships listed below which fall within the Panel’s remit.  For information, 
details of the representatives for 2019/2020 are listed below.

 Borough Council/College of West Anglia Liaison Board – 1 representative
Frequency of meetings: once every six months.
Venue: Alternates between the College and the Council
18/19 representative was T Smith

 King’s Lynn and West Norfolk Area Museums Committee – 3 representatives 
Frequency of meetings: Quarterly
Venue: Alternates between Council Offices and King’s Lynn Museum.
Time: Usually 2.15pm
18/19 representatives were T Smith, T Bubb and J Westrop.

 Norfolk County Council – Norfolk Countywide Community Safety Partnership 
Scrutiny Sub-Panel – 1 representative & substitute
Frequency of meetings: quarterly – usually on a Monday
Venue: Norfolk County Council
Time: 9.30am
18/19 representatives were J Westrop and S Fraser (substitute).

 Norfolk Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 1 representative & 
substitute 
Frequency of meetings: 7 times a year
Venue: Norfolk County Council
Time: 10.00am
Note: Members must be a Member of an Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
Preferably not be board members or governors of a local health service organisation 
or a member of the Health and Wellbeing Board in order to limit conflicts of interest.  
18/19 representatives were S Fraser and T Smith (substitute)

 West Norfolk Community Transport Project – 1 representative
Frequency of meetings: Quarterly – usually on a Monday
Venue: North Lynn
Time: 5.30pm
18/19 representative was S Fraser

 King’s Lynn Football Club Board (observer) – 1 representative

11



Venue: Football Club
18/19 representative was J Westrop.

 

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 Mileage and subsistence allowances for Councillor attending meetings.

6.0 ACCESS TO INFORMATION

Current lists of member representation

12



POLICY REVIEW AND DEVELOPMENT PANEL REPORT

REPORT TO: Environment and Community Panel
DATE: 12th June 2019
TITLE: Membership of Task Groups and Informal Working Groups 

2019/2020
TYPE OF REPORT: Operational
REPORT AUTHOR: Rebecca Parker, Democratic Services Officer
OPEN/EXEMPT Open WILL BE SUBJECT 

TO A FUTURE 
CABINET REPORT:

No

REPORT SUMMARY/COVER PAGE    

PURPOSE OF REPORT/SUMMARY:
This report invites the Environment and Community Panel to arrange for the appointment of 
Members to serve on the Informal Working Groups and Task Groups, which have previously 
been established by the Panel, for the municipal year 2019/2020.

The Panel has established the following groups:

- Homelessness and Housing Delivery Task Group
- Single Use Plastics Informal Working Group

KEY ISSUES:

The Single Use Plastics Informal Working Group above has now concluded its work and 
presented its final report back to the Panel for consideration.  It is recommended that this 
group is formally disbanded.  

The Homelessness and Housing Delivery Task Group’s work is ongoing and it is 
recommended that this Task Group continues to operate.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. That the Homelessness and Housing Delivery Task Group continues to operate and 
the Democratic Services Officer be instructed to seek Membership of the Task Group 
from the Group Leaders for the 2019/2020 municipal year.

2. The Single Use Plastics Informal Working Group be disbanded as it has concluded 
its work.

13

Agenda Item 9



POLICY REVIEW AND DEVELOPMENT PANEL REPORT

REPORT TO: Environment and Community Panel
DATE: 12th June 2019
TITLE: Littering and Dog Fouling 
TYPE OF REPORT: Update
PORTFOLIO(S): Environment
REPORT AUTHOR: Mark Whitmore
OPEN/EXEMPT Open WILL BE SUBJECT 

TO A FUTURE 
CABINET REPORT:

No

REPORT SUMMARY/COVER PAGE    

PURPOSE OF REPORT/SUMMARY:
To bring a detailed fully costed report to members outlining:

 The scale of the problem of littering and dog fouling across the borough
 The resources required to deliver a robust littering and dog fouling enforcement 

strategy that address the problem effectively.
KEY ISSUES:
Costs of delivery of a littering and dog fouling enforcement program

OPTIONS CONSIDERED:
Redraft job description for vacant Neighbourhood Officer post to create an enforcement 
focussed role.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
To redraft the job description for the vacant Neighbourhood Officer post to create 
enforcement focussed role.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS:
The recommendation will enable an improved focus on enforcement of dog fouling and 
littering across the borough without the need for a growth bid and increase in establishment 
within the Community Safety and Neighbourhood Nuisance Team. 

This approach will allow the effectiveness of the role to be determined and, if necessary, a 
growth bid for further posts could be submitted, which would be based on a clearer 
understanding of the requirements of the role. 

14

Agenda Item 10



REPORT DETAIL

1. Introduction
In February 2018 a report was presented to the panel outlining the law as it relates to dog 
fouling and littering and how the council managed this service. The report recommended that 
a detailed fully costed report be brought back to the panel. The report to outline; the scale of 
the problem of littering and dog fouling across the borough and the resources required to 
deliver a robust littering and dog fouling enforcement strategy that addresses the problem 
effectively. This report is the culmination of that work.

2. Public Perception of Dog Fouling and Littering

Over the last two weeks of June and all of July 2018 the council ran an online survey to 
determine the scale and type of problems residents, businesses and parish councils were 
facing in relation to dog fouling and littering. The consultation was publicised through a press 
release, links on the council’s web pages and through social media. 

Response rates to the consultation were initially high with over 200 responses in the first few 
weeks. The number of responses declined over the remaining weeks, however, the overall 
response rate was good and the council received 289 responses. Of these 270 were from 
members of the public, 13 from parish councils and 6 from businesses. Responses were 
received from 41of 101 parish councils.

Statistical Confidence:

The survey was open to everyone within the borough and, as such, care needs to be taken 
when determining confidence levels, specifically because it is more likely that respondents 
have been affected by either littering or dog fouling and this has driven their desire to 
respond. To account for this where there i
[...]


FOOD WASTE AND GARDEN WASTE TREATMENT PROCUREMENT

Summary 
Cabinet previously decided that this council should enter in to a procurement 
for the provision of a single waste collection contract with North Norfolk 
District Council and Breckland District Council (Cab 39 dated 1 August 2017 
refers).  The contract covers collecting all waste but not the treatment of 
collected garden waste and food waste.  The council in preparation of the 
implementation of any contract awarded under the current procurement must 
also procure the arrangements for the treatment of any collected food waste 
and garden waste.  These will be procured separately to maximise the 
economic benefits to the council.

Recommendation
Cabinet recommends to Council that the Executive Director for Commercial 
Services is authorised to commence two procurements for the Borough 
Council’s treatment of separately collected food waste and separately 
collected garden waste and grounds maintenance wastes.

a) Food Waste treatment (anaerobic digestion) is procured in the within 
the existing Joint Venture arrangements.

b) Garden Waste treatment (composting) is procured in the open market

Reason for Decision
The potential for savings in the procurement of the two treatment contracts for 
the separate waste streams was not delivered in previous procurement and 
by the very nature of the wastes local sites are required for the receipt of 
these wastes for treatment.  The joint venture company NEWS Ltd operates 

27

Agenda Item 11



the only well placed transfer station available for the receipt of food waste and 
has experience in the receipt and arrangements for the treatment of food 
waste through anaerobic digestion.

1. Background

1.1 The current waste contract procured by the Council in 2009 Included for 
collection and treatment of organic waste by the successful contractor.  In the 
current joint procurement each Council is to make their own arrangements for 
the treatment of garden waste an
[...]
net Environment
Exec Dir – G Hall

Public

Heritage Action Zone – 
Unlocking Brown Field Sites 
and Chapel Street

Key Cabinet Project Delivery
Exec Dir- C Bamfield

Private - Contains 
exempt 
Information under 
para 3 – 
information 
relating to the 
business affairs of 
any person 
(including the 
authority)

Capital Strategy Key Council Leader
Deputy Chief Executive

Public

Waste Contract 
Procurement (if no 
negotiation needed)

Key Cabinet Environment
C Bamfield – Exec Dir

Public

Code of Corporate 
Governance

Non Council Leader
Exec Dir – D Gates

Public

Date of 
meeting

Report title Key or 
Non Key 
Decision

Decision Maker Cabinet  Member and Lead 
Officer

List of 
Background 
Papers 

Public or Private 
Meeting

24 
September  
2019

Cinema Development 
Tender Results 

Key Cabinet Culture, Heritage & Health
Exec Dir – C Bamfield

Private - Contains 
exempt 
Information under 

40



para 3 – 
information 
relating to the 
business affairs of 
any person 
(including the 
authority)

Date of 
meeting

Report title Key or 
Non Key 
Decision

Decision Maker Cabinet  Member and Lead 
Officer

List of 
Background 
Papers 

Public or Private 
Meeting

12 
November  
2019

41


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	8 Nominations to Outside Bodies
	9 Appointments to Task Groups and Informal Working Groups
	10 Littering and Dog Fouling Review
	11 Cabinet Report - Food Waste and Garden Waste Treatment Procurement
	12 Work Programme and Forward Decision List
	ForwardDecisions   180619




Minutes of the meeting


63

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK

ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY PANEL

Minutes from the Meeting of the Environment and Community Panel held on 
Wednesday, 12th June, 2019 at 6.00 pm in the Council Chamber - Town Hall, 

Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ

PRESENT: Councillor C Sampson (Chairman), Miss L Bambridge, Mrs C Bower, 
A Bubb, Mrs S Collop, M de Whalley, C Joyce (substitute for M Wilkinson), A 
Kemp, J Kirk, J Moriarty (substitue for A Bullen), A Ryves and Mrs S Squire.

OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT: T Parish and A Ryves

PORTFOLIO HOLDERS:
Councillor I Devereux – Cabinet Member for Environment
Councillor P Kunes – Cabinet Member for Commercial Services
Councillor B Long – Leader of the Council

OFFICERS:
Chris Bamfield – Executive Director
Barry Brandford – Waste and Recycling Manager
John Greenhalgh – Environmental Health Manager (Community Safety)
Mark Whitmore – Principal Environmental Health Officer

EC1:  APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED: Councillor Mrs Bower was appointed Vice Chairman for 
the Municipal Year.

EC2:  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bullen and Mrs 
Wilkinson.

EC3:  MINUTES 

RESOLVED: The Minutes from the previous meeting were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

EC4:  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

EC5:  URGENT BUSINESS 

There was none.



64

EC6:  MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34 

Councillors Parish and Ryves for all items.

EC7:  CHAIRMAN'S CORRESPONDENCE 

There was none.

EC8:  NOMINATIONS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 

The Panel was invited to make nominations for members to serve on 
the Outside Bodies as listed within the Report.  It was explained that 
nominations would be presented to Full Council on 4th July 2019 for 
approval.

RESOLVED: The Environment and Community Panel nominated the 
following Members to serve on the below Outside Bodies:

1. Borough Council/College of West Anglia Board – Councillor 
Lowe

2. King’s Lynn and West Norfolk Area Museums Committee – 
Councillors Bubb, de Whalley and Kemp

3. Norfolk County Council – Norfolk Countywide Community Safety 
Partnership Scrutiny Sub Panel – Councillor Kemp.  
Appointment of substitute to be made at Council.

4. Norfolk Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Councillor 
Kemp.  Appointment of substitute to be made at Council.

5. West Norfolk Community Transport Project – Councillor 
Moriarty

6. King’s Lynn Football Club Board – Councillor Pope.  Please 
note that following the meeting Councillor Pope had 
declined the nomination.  The only other nomination was 
Paul Bland (non-cllr).

EC9:  APPOINTMENTS TO TASK GROUPS AND INFORMAL WORKING 
GROUPS 

The Panel considered the report which had been circulated with the 
Agenda.  A discussion was held on the Single Use Plastics Informal 
Working Group and it was proposed that the Group was not disbanded 
and instead their terms of reference be extended to include monitoring 
of the implementation of the recommendations.

It was noted that the recommendations from the Informal Working 
Group, which had subsequently been approved by the Environment 
and Community Panel were in the process of being considered by 
Cabinet.



65

It was also noted that the Panel could ask for an update to be added to 
their Work Programme at any time.

The Panel also noted that, should the need arise, the Informal Working 
Groups which were to be disbanded could be revived or new Informal 
Working Groups could be established.

RESOLVED: 

1. The Single Use Plastics Informal Working Group to continue to 
operate and its Terms of Reference be extended to include the 
monitoring of the implementation of the recommendations put forward 
by the Environment and Community Panel.  Councillors Mrs Bower, 
Bubb, de Whalley and Parish to serve on the Informal Working Group:

2. That the Homelessness and Housing Delivery Task Group continue 
to operate and the Democratic Services Officer be instructed to seek 
Membership of the Task Group from the Group Leaders for the 
2019/2020 Municipal Year.  The Task Group to comprise of 6 Members 
(3 Conservative, 2 Independent and 1 Labour).

EC10:  LITTERING AND DOG FOULING REVIEW 

The Principal Environmental Health Officer presented the report which 
outlined the scale of the problem of littering and dog fouling across the 
Borough and the resources required to deliver a robust littering and 
dog fouling enforcement strategy to address problems.

The Chairman thanked the Principal Environmental Health Officer for 
his report and invited questions and comments from the Panel, as 
summarised below.

Councillor de Whalley referred to Parish Council dog bins and 
commented that the clearance costs were considered too expensive to 
some Parishes.  The Principal Environmental Health Officer explained 
that officers did work with Parish Council’s to facilitate community 
approaches to deal with issues and enforcement was often only a last 
resort.

In response to a question from Councillor Squire regarding working 
with schools, the Principal Environmental Health Officer explained that 
once the Enforcement Officer was in post they would be targeting 
heavily littered areas and engage and approach organisations to deal 
with problems.  They could work in schools if it was appropriate and the 
role would be intelligence led.

Councillor Moriarty commented that often dog fouling was caused by 
people coming into the area to walk their dogs, not necessarily local 
people.  He explained that often offences would occur outside of 
normal office hours and he asked if the officers working hours would be 



66

flexible.  The Principal Environmental Health Officer explained that they 
would and that work could be carried out with Parish Councils to 
identify problem areas and times that problems usually occurred.

Councillor Bubb explained that within his Ward dog bins were 
sponsored, which helped Parish Council’s meet the cost of clearance 
and he suggested that this could be considered in other areas if costs 
were thought to be prohibitive.

Councillor Lowe asked if action would be taken to increase how many 
incidents were reported.  The Principal Environmental Health Officer 
explained the officers’ role would be to collate intelligence and people 
would be encouraged to report incidents through campaigns and social 
media.

Councillor Bambridge explained that she got lots of reports about dog 
fouling from her residents and encouraged them to contact the clean-
up team.  She also made reference to a project she had run with 
Whitefriars School to produce posters to encourage owners to pick up 
after their dog.

Councillor Mrs Collop referred to a recent discussion at the King’s Lynn 
Area Advisory Committee regarding funding which was available for 
dog bins.  She explained that she had asked for some within her Ward 
but had not yet received them.  The Executive Director agreed to follow 
this up.   The Executive Director informed the Panel that towards the 
end of the previous financial year Government had awarded funding for 
community clean up initiatives, but the timescale for which the money 
had to be spent was tight.  The Council had used some of this money 
to purchase a small stock of dog bins and if Members were aware of 
any specific areas where a dog bin was required they should contact 
him.

The Portfolio Holder for Environment, Councillor Devereux informed 
the Panel that a press release would be going out regarding the 
funding and the community clean up initiatives.  The Panel were also 
notified that there was a small amount of litter picking packs available 
for community use.

The Portfolio Holder for Environment explained that the Norfolk Coastal 
Partnership and North Norfolk Marine Partnership were also looking to 
produce some guidance within publications about keeping the area 
tidy.

In response to a question from Councillor Joyce, the Principal 
Environmental Health Officer explained that officers within the team 
worked with the Grounds Maintenance and Clean Up team.  He also 
explained that enforcement powers covered all open air land; however 
for private land the landowner’s permission would be required before 
enforcement action could be taken.



67

Councillor Parish addressed the Panel under Standing Order 34 and 
referred to the path between Heacham and Hunstanton and explained 
that there were no dog bins along the route.  The Principal 
Environmental Health Officer explained that they would look at problem 
areas.

Councillor de Whalley explained that the cost of emptying the bins 
could prohibit Parish Councils from installing them.  The bins cost 
approximately £1.60 to empty and could be emptied as frequently as 
required.

RESOLVED: The Environment and Community Panel supported the 
proposals to redraft the job description for the vacant Neighbourhood 
Officer post to create an enforcement focussed role. 

EC11:  CABINET REPORT - FOOD WASTE AND GARDEN WASTE 
TREATMENT PROCUREMENT 

The Waste and Recycling Manager presented the Cabinet report which 
outlined the procurement arrangements for the treatment of collected 
food waste and garden waste.  Information was provided on the waste 
contract, Joint Venture and expected savings.

The Chairman thanked the Waste and Recycling Manager for his 
report and invited questions and comments from the Panel, as 
summarised below.

In response to a question from Councillor Joyce, it was explained that it 
was more economical for treatment sites to be within 5 to 7 miles of 
King’s Lynn.

Councillor Squire referred to the updated report and it was clarified that 
the three authorities involved in the joint procurement had been 
referred to.  She also made reference to the provision of caddy liners 
and WRAP funding which Norwich City Council had used to promote 
food waste collection and had resulted in an increase in the amount 
collected.  The Waste and Recycling Manager explained that the 
Single Use Plastics Informal Working Group had discussed the use of 
caddy liners, and this was something that could be included in the 
future.  The Panel also noted that any liner could be used in the food 
waste caddy as this could be separated when processed.

Councillor Kemp made reference to the Government Waste Strategy 
and the requirement for all Councils to collect food waste by 2023.  She 
asked if a countywide initiative could be considered and also if there 
were plans to bring back processing to Norfolk.  The Waste and 
Recycling Manager explained that the previous facility which had been 
used was more expensive per tonne than using an anaerobic digester 
outside of the County and it produced C02 emissions without any 
energy recovery.



68

In response to a question from Councillor Bambridge it was explained 
that approximately 30% of households used the food waste collection 
service.  Those present at the meeting who did not use the service 
cited the reason as to why including composting, not creating any 
waste and the unpleasantness of it.  

Councillor Parish addressed the Panel under Standing Order 34 and it 
was explained that the process for maize was different to food waste.  
The Executive Director explained that any contract would have an 
annual service improvement plan written into it and this could look at 
the provision of caddy liners if required.

Councillor Squire referred to the Government Waste Strategy and the 
requirement for all Councils to provide a food waste collection service.  
She asked if King’s Lynn would be at a financial disadvantage for 
already having a service, should financial assistance become available 
for those Councils that would need to introduce the service.  The 
Waste and Recycling Officer explained that the Government had 
identified that this would be an additional burden on Local Authorities 
and options would be considered.

Councillor de Whalley referred to a Suffolk Brewery anaerobic 
digestion facility and it was explained that the access fee for this facility 
was too high.  The Waste and Recycling Manager also explained that 
there was an over capacity of anaerobic plants so they were chasing 
tonnage.

Councillor Ryves addressed the Panel under Standing Order 34.  He 
referred to recycling credits and forecasted costs.  The Waste and 
Recycling Manager explained how savings could be achieved through 
the new contract.

Councillor Bubb referred to commercial food waste collections and it 
was explained that this was something that would be looked at on a 
trial basis.

RESOLVED: That the Environment and Community Panel support the 
recommendations to Cabinet as set out below:

That Cabinet recommends to Council that the Executive Director for 
Commercial Services is authorised to commence two procurements for 
the Borough Council’s treatment of separately collected food waste and 
separately collected garden waste and grounds maintenance wastes:

a) Food Waste treatment (anaerobic digestion) is procured within 
the existing Joint Venture arrangements.

b) Garden Waste treatment (composting) is procured in the open 
market.



69

EC12:  WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD DECISION LIST 

The following items were suggested for addition to the Work 
Programme with the Members name who suggested the item in 
brackets below:

 Pre-screening climate change Equality Impact Assessment 
(Councillor Moriarty)

 Blue Flag Beaches (Councillor Moriarty)
 Annual Air Quality Report (Councillor Moriarty)
 Climate Change and working towards zero emissions 

(Councillor Bambridge).
 Visit to the Materials Recycling Facility (Councillor Squire)
 Where plastics and recycling goes once it leaves the MRF 

(Councillor Squire)
 Shopmobility scooters in King’s Lynn and provision at the 

weekend (Councillor Squire).
 Air quality in particular neighbourhoods and industrial areas 

including smells and other car emissions which were currently 
not monitored (Councillor Kemp).

 Climate change presentation from external experts (Councillor 
de Whalley)

 Update on the Docks (Councillor Bubb)

RESOLVED: The Panel’s Work Programme was noted.

EC13:  DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Environment and Community Panel would be 
held on Tuesday 16th July 2019 at 6.00pm in the Council Chamber, 
Town Hall, Saturday Market Place, King’s Lynn. 

The meeting closed at 8.05 pm


